
 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simspon 

Telephone 01344 352308 
E-mail: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

THURSDAY 13 MARCH 2014 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Thursday 
13 March 2014 at 10.00 am in the Education Centre, Smallmead, Reading.  An 
agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Mark Moon 
 Project Director 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Iain McCracken, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Tony Page, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Angus Ross, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Rob Stanton, Wokingham Borough Council 

 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
Thursday 13 March 2014 (10.00 am) 

Education Centre, Smallmead, Reading. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD  

1 - 2 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 12 February 2014.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency.  
 

 

5. JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD PROGRESS REPORT  3 - 8 

 To receive a report providing and update on the management of the 
joint Waste PFI contract since the Joint Waste Disposal Board’s last 
meeting on 12 December 2013.  
 

 

6. WASTE STRATEGY REPORT  9 - 12 

 To receive an update on the development of a Waste Strategy for the 
re3 Project.  
 

 

7. COMMUNICATIONS PLAN REPORT  13 - 20 

 To receive an update on the development of a Communications Plan 
for the re3 PFI Project.  
 

 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 Please bring your diaries with you to the meeting so that further 
meetings of the Joint Waste Disposal Board can be agreed.  
 

 



 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 10 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  
 

 

10. MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  21 - 24 

 To receive a report providing an update on the management 
arrangements of the re3 project.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
12 FEBRUARY 2014 

(11.00 am - 12.00 pm) 
 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
Councillor Tony Page 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Angus Ross 
Councillor Rob Stanton 
 

Officers Claire Ayling, Reading Borough Council 
Anthony Bolton, Reading Borough Council 
Oliver Burt, re3 Project Manager 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

22. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal Board meeting held on 12 
December 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

23. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

24. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 6 which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. 

25. Joint Waste Disposal Board Project Management Update  

The Board received an update on the project management arrangement for the Joint 
Waste Disposal Board. 
 
Members discussed the options available and a further report regarding the matters 
discussed would be brought to the Board in March 2014.  
 

HAIRMAN 

Agenda Item 3

1



This page is intentionally left blank

2



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 13 March 2014  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - PROJECT UPDATE 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board (JWDB) of 

progress in terms of management of the joint Waste PFI contract since its last 
meeting on 12th February 2014. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

Flooding 
 
3.1 The 
[...]
t campaign” to encourage 

residents to dispose of cooking oil via their bins rather than by pouring oil down the 
drain. 

 
3.17 The two re3 HWRC’s already offer facilities for residents to recycle their used cooking 

oil. During 2013, residents from across the re3 area delivered over 7000 litres of used 
cooking oil to the two HWRC’s.  

 
3.18 The oil is processed by a company called Living Fuels. Living Fuels use it to produce 

a bioliquid which, they have informed us, has generated 26,813 kWh of green 
electricity.  

 
3.19 In support of the Thames Water campaign, the re3 website carries information about 

re3 services and some literature on ‘”Bin it, don’t block it”.  
 
3.20 As part of ongoing efforts to maintain the facilities, the Contractor is engaged in a 

programme of repairs to the concrete floors at both Longshot Lane and Smallmead 
facilities. 

 
3.21 The works do necessitate the re-ordering of some elements of facilities for a 

temporary period. The Contractor is well versed at this element of site management 
and neither residents nor council users should be unduly inconvenienced. 

 

4



3.22 The works are underway and are due to be completed by the end of March 2014. 
 

Green Machine 
 
3.23 The re3 councils have now reached the end of the second year of the paint reuse 

scheme which has been run via support for Green Machine Community Interest 
Company. 

 
3.24 Following approval by the Joint Waste Disposal Board in September 2011, Green 

Machine commenced the collection and processing of discarded paint early in 2012. 
 
3.25 In March 2013, at the end of the first year of operation, Green Machine gave a 

presentation to the Joint Waste Disposal Board and undertook to return at the end of 
the second year. Accordingly, Green Machine has been invited to make a 
presentation to the Board. 

 
3.26 Green Machine undertook to collect 40% of available paint in each year of the two 

year agreement. Over the course of the two years, Gree
[...]
urchase of Computer Equipment 1,800 1,100 -700 1,600 -200 

Mobile Phones 400 178 -222 300 -100 

Other Costs sub total 24,000 22,903 -1,097 £23,450 -£550

2013/14 Total 211,300 179,589 -31,711 £206,553 -£4,747

YTD Council Share £ Projected Annual Share       £

Reading 59,863 Reading 68,851

Bracknell 59,863 Bracknell 68,851

Wokingham 59,863 Wokingham 68,851

Total 179,589 Total 206,553

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD       
 13 March 2014  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD – WASTE STRATEGY 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board (JWDB) of 

progress in terms of the creation of a Waste Strategy for the re3 Partnership since 
the last meeting on 12th December 2013. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members endorse the proposed approach to public consultation, as 

described, to be undertaken by officers from the re3 councils and the re3 
Project Team. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
3.1 Following agreement of the Project Initiation Document for a Waste Strategy at the 

October 2012 JWDB meeting, a draft Strategy was developed by officers of the re3 
Project Team and presented to the JWDB on 5th September 2013.  

 
3.2 Members approved a programme which scheduled the presentation of a further draft 

and a proposal for further consultations for the JWDB meeting of December 2013.  
 
3.3 It was proposed that each Council should consult (internally) on the Strategy 

document and that suggested amendments should be forwarded to the re3 Project 
Team.  

 
3.4 The re3 Project Team held a briefing with officers from each of the councils on 

February 19th 2014. 
 
3.5 Officers have agreed a format for consulting with stakeholders on key aspects of the 

joint re3 Waste Strategy.  
 

Proposal for Consultation 
 

3.6 Waste collection and management is a strategically important service delivered by 
the re3 councils both individually and collectively.  

  
3.7 As discussed at the officer briefing on February 19th 2014, the councils will agree a 

common set of consultation questions. Each question will be pertinent to the waste 
strategy and/or the development of waste services within the re3 area. 

 
3.8 Once the consultation is prepared, the re3 councils will then undertake a single 

consultation or three identical consultations (one in each area) depending on which 
approach is most efficient. In essence this should be a minor issue and one made 
necessary only by consideration, for example, of the potential differences in sign-off 
for consultations that exists between the three councils. 

 
3.9 The councils have agreed to incorporate the findings of the consultation in a further 

draft of the re3 Waste Strategy and/or the relevant waste services. 
 

Agenda Item 6

9



 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
JWDB Report, 12th December 2013. 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6019 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 937 3990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk

10



 

1
1



12

This page is intentionally left blank



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 13 March 2014  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD – COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board (JWDB) of 

progress in terms of the development of a communications plan for the re3 councils 
since its last meeting on 12th December 2013. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
2.2 That Members endorse the proposal to recruit a single re3 Marketing and 

Communications officer to replace the two similar posts that were not filled 
upon the departure of the existing staff in 2011. 

 
2.3 That Members approve the proposal to increase the Management Budget by up 

to £50,000 from the 2015/16 year onwards. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

B
[...]
 and internationally are being successful in positioning 

quality risk at the level of those who produce and collect recyclables (for example, 
residents, councils and council contractors).  

 
3.9 The recently adopted MRF Code of Practice, which will become operationally active  

in October 2014, is one example of the impacts on councils and taxpayers of the 
drive for quality. A potential worst case scenario, and hopefully some way off, is that 
Councils and their contractors risk failing the entry requirements to the recyclables 
market if the quality of their material is not sufficient.  

 
3.10 The re3 councils spend c£30m per annum on waste. A significant element of that 

cost is through shared facilities and on common areas of service. 
  
3.11 The Joint Waste Disposal Board approved the development of a shared 

communications plan at the September 2013 Board meeting. Whilst the 
communications plan is a key element of the overall re3 waste strategy, it is also 
intended to form a direct response to the potential for waste growth and to seek to 
mitigate the associated growth in costs. 

 
3.12 Members received a detailed presentation of the draft communications plan for the 

re3 councils at the December 2013 JWDB meeting.  
 

Communications Plan 
 
 
3.13 As Members will recall, the re3 Project Team worked with consultants from MEL (the 

company who undertake our waste analyses and user satisfaction surveys) in 
determining the strands of a communications plan.  

 
3.14 Using our own data, and following conversations with the council waste teams, four 

strands were identified for the initial year of the plan. While the strands are designed 
to relate to specific groups of residents, they will also be influential across the re3 
area. For this reason, they may be retained beyond the initial period of a year. The 
strands are as follows: 

 

• Trying their best families – ‘I’m doing my bit, are you?’ 

• Flats with communal collections – ‘Working t
[...]
e present time but that is something that could be 
done at the same time as wider performance targets are being set for the individual 
re3 councils. This is essential because the targets will not be achieved through 
communications alone. Activity which draws-in the contributions from all relevant staff 
- in short the alignment of day-to-day activity (for example, waste collection, 
communications, monitoring) with council objectives will greatly assist the councils in 
achieving their targets and mitigating cost increases.  

 
re3 Communications and Marketing Officer  

 
3.22 In order to deliver an ongoing programme of supportive communications and 

marketing for the re3 partnership, officers have concluded that a new post may need 
to be created. 

 
3.23 The principal requirement of the role is anticipated to be slightly different to the 

original PFI support in this area (that provided by the Waste Minimisation and 
Education officers previously described). This is due to the wholly different 
environment in which the re3 councils now operate as compared to that in 2006. As 
two examples, the post-holder would work only for the councils and would principally 
be focussed on increasing recycling and reducing contamination rather than overall 
waste minimisation. 

 
3.24 As in any role, that initial focus may evolve as time goes on but at present the 

councils must focus on the achievable. Increasing the amount of recycling collected 
and improving the quality of that material has been identified as the principal focus. 

 
3.25 The role of any new re3 Communications and Marketing Officer would specifically 

include:  
 

• Delivering the specifically targeted communications output (both the bursts and 
background activity) which has been designed for the re3 councils in the 
communications plan. 

• Supporting the re3 Project Team in reporting progress towards targets and strategic 
objectives. 

• Working alongside the respective, relevant council team
[...]
ified above, and incorporate a precise figure in the budget setting process 
for the 2015/16 year which is no more than £50,000. 

 
3.32 In the event of approval, and in order to ensure the necessary alignment of this role 

with the strategic approaches of the individual councils, it is proposed that any person 
specification and job description created for this role be signed-off by both the re3 
Project Team and the relevant Head of Service for waste collection at each council.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
JWDB Reports for December 2013. 
JWDB Progress Report 7th July 2011 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6019 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 937 3990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 

16



APPENDIX 1 – Comparison of Modelled Tonnage with Actual and Estimated Actual Tonnage  
 
 

 

Total Contract Tonnage: Modelled v Actual

160,000

170,000

180,000

190,000

200,000

210,000

220,000

230,000

2
0
0
7
/0
8

2
0
0
8
/0
9

2
0
0
9
/1
0

2
0
1
0
/1
1

2
0
1
1
/1
2

2
0
1
2
/1
3

2
0
1
3
/1
4

2
0
1
4
/1
5

T
o

n
n

e
s
 p

e
r 

a
n

n
u

m

Model led

Actua l

1
7



APPENDIX 2 – Example Timetable of Activities for the 2014/15 year. 
 
 

 

1
8



APPENDIX 3 – Communications Objectives and Evaluation Metrics 
 
Strand 1: I’m Doing My Bit, Are you? 
 

 
 
Strand 2: Working Together  
 

 
 
 
 

19



 
Strand 3: Get Set, Recycle! 
 

 
 
Strand 4: Click. Receive. Recycle 
 

 
 
 

20



Agenda Item 10

21

By virtue of 

Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive

Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)

Regulations 2012.

Document is Restricted



24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board
	5 Joint Waste Disposal Board Progress Report
	6 Waste Strategy Report
	7 Communications Plan Report
	10 Management Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
13 MARCH 2014 

(10.00 am - 12.15 pm) 
 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
Councillor Tony Page 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Angus Ross 
Councillor Rob Stanton 
 

Officers Claire Ayling, Reading Borough Council 
Anthony Bolton, Reading Borough Council 
Pete Baveystock, Wokingham Borough Council 
Oliver Burt, re3 Project Manager 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Sarah Innes, Reading Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

  

  

26. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

27. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal Board meeting held on 12 
February 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

28. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

29. Joint Waste Disposal Board Progress Report  

The Board received a report providing an update on the progress made since its last 
meeting on 12 February 2013.  The report included an update on the impact that 
recent flooding in the area had had on the Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRC), an update on the Green Machine Community Paint Recycling Scheme and 
an overview of financial matters. 
 
It was noted that the end of the initial two year contract period with the paint reuse 
scheme had now been reached.  The Green Machine’s Dawn Cannon presented an 
update on the work that had taken place over the past year to develop the Green 
Machine Community Paint Reuse Scheme and raise awareness of the Scheme’s 
work.  It was reported that during the first year of operation the Green machine had 
collected 8% of available paint.  During the second year this had increased to an 18% 
collection rate. Sales of paint were slowly increasing and 4,400 litres of paint had 



 

been sold in the first two months of 2014.  An agreement had been reached with 
Bracknell Forest Homes and a voucher scheme had been developed which tenants 
could exchange for paint from the Green Machine.  This scheme was in the process 
of being expanded to cover painting equipment in addition to paint. Reciprocal 
arrangements with Community Paint Reuse Schemes in other areas had been 
developed and work was taking place to try and secure contracts with local 
authorities.   A significant amount of work had taken place to promote the scheme 
and this had resulted in sales to people from outside the re3 area including Windsor 
and Maidenhead and High Wycombe.   
 
The Board acknowledged that the Green Machine was a valuable community 
initiative and that the data was showing positive upward trends.  It was questioned 
whether it would be more appropriate for any potential future contract to be based on 
the payment of an appropriate flat rate basis.  It was agreed that this option would be 
explored and a paper detailing the contractual options would be brought to the 
Board’s next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. The report be noted 
ii. FCC staff be thanked for the work they undertook to ensure that Smallmead 

HWRC remained operational during the period of recent flooding 
iii. Staff at FCC, SITA , Veolia and council officers be thanked for the work 

undertaken to minimise disruption during recent electrical cabling work in the 
vicinity of Longshot Lane HWRC 

iv. Officers prepare a paper looking at the contractual options for future 
Community Paint Reuse Contracts for the next Board meeting 

30. Waste Strategy Report  

The Board received a report providing an update on the development of a Waste 
Strategy for the re3 Partnership and a draft dashboard of performance indicators was 
circulated. 
 
It was noted that the Indicator Dashboard would be used to provide the Board with a 
ready reckoner of key performance data in an easily understood format that would be 
updated on a regular basis.  It was proposed that the dashboard would include data 
relating to: the budget, the Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme (LATS), key data 
relating to National Performance Indicator 192 including the percentages of waste 
recycled, reused or composted and waste treatment figures, turnaround times for 
authorised vehicles at HWRCs and benchmarking data comparing the performance 
of the re3 councils against other local authorities with long term waste contracts.  It 
was agreed that data relating to the contamination of waste collections would be 
useful information to have so that specific areas could be targeted in order to 
encourage increased levels of recycling and composting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Board endorse the proposed approach to public consultation, as 
set out in the Project Director’s report, be undertaken by officers from the re3 councils 
and the re3 Project Team and any comments received be reported by to the Board 
for consideration. 

31. Communications Plan Report  

The Board considered a report providing an update on the development of a 
Communications Plan for the re3 Councils since its meeting on 13 December 2013.  
The report included an update on progress made, an overview of the areas that the 



 

plan would cover and a proposal to employ a Communications and Marketing Officer 
to help deliver the re3 Strategy 
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments it was clarified that if employed the 
Communications and Marketing Officer would be employed by the re3 Councils and  
located with the re3 Project Team however their work would involve extensive work 
with Waste Officers and Communications Teams across the three re3 Councils.  It 
was expected that the funding for the role would be split between the three re3 
authorities using the waste minimisation apportionment guidelines however it was 
expected that this would equate to each authority paying approximately one third of 
the costs of the role. 
 
The Board acknowledged that delivering the Communications Plan and the Waste 
Strategy were key areas of work and that the employment of a Communications and 
Marketing Officer would be a significant step forward in this process.  It was agreed 
that officers be asked to develop a job description and person specification for the 
role for the Board’s consideration before a final decision was made on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. The contents of the report be noted 
ii. Officers bring a report setting out a proposed job description and person 

specification for the proposed Communications and Marketing Officer post to 
the Board’s next meeting 

32. Dates of Future Meetings  

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board Management 
Committee be held on Thursday 5th June 2014 at 10am in the Smallmead Household 
Waste Recycling Centre. 

33. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED  that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 10 which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person. 

34. Management Arrangements  

The Board received a report providing an update on the project management 
arrangements for the Joint waste Disposal Board.  
 
Members discussed the options proposed in the report and requested that a further 
report regarding the matters discussed would be brought to the Board’s next meeting. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


